

No. 24-982

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL TEXAS CITIZEN LOBBY, INC., *et al.*
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF IOWA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND 25
OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING GRANTING THE PETITION**

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY
*Attorney General
of West Virginia*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
mwilliams@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

BRENNA BIRD
*Attorney General of
Iowa*

ERIC WESSAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BREANNE A. STOLTZE
1305 E Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov
(515) 823-9117

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed in addendum)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT 5
 I. COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM
 PRINCIPLES MUST DRIVE ANY
 INTERPRETATION OF THE CLEAN AIR
 ACT5
 1. States possess a vital historical role in
 addressing air pollution.....6
 2. The Clean Air Act recognizes the States’
 air protection role, creating a cooperative
 federalism regime.9
 II. FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES UNDERLIE
 ANY CLEAN AIR ACT
 INTERPRETATION..... 14
 III.THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING
 DISRUPTS THE COOPERATIVE
 FEDERALISM BALANCE OF THE CLEAN
 AIR ACT..... 17
 1. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation
 undermines federalist principles..... 17
 2. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation stifles
 State environmental protection efforts.20
CONCLUSION23
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Wildlife Fed’n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	14
<i>Budget Prepay, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15, 17
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	17, 20, 22
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Nw. Env’t Advocs. v. City of Portland</i> , 74 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Sackett v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng’rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 590 U.S. 604 (2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	16

Wisconsin Dep't of Health & Fam. Servs. v. Blumer,
534 U.S. 473 (2002)..... 16

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251 2, 4, 9, 10, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c) 10
33 U.S.C. § 1342 3, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1344(t)..... 4
33 U.S.C. § 1365 3, 11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(2)..... 18
Ala. Const. art. IV, §§ 93.14-16 7
Ark. Code § 15-22-906 8
Cal. Const. art. XIII, § 8 7
Fla. Const. art. VII, § 14..... 8
Iowa Code § 455B.173 8
Iowa Const. Art. VII, § 10 7
La. Const. art. IX, § 1 7
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 52 7
Mo. Const. art. III, § 37(b)-(c), (e) 8
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 5..... 7
N.M. CONST. art. XX, § 21 7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1506(2)(f) 8
Pa. Const. art. I, § 27..... 7
W. Va. Code § 22-11-2(a) 8
Wyo. Stat. § 35-11-301..... 8
